

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13974

PAGE

MADDRESS CORRESPONDENCES OXA IS IENTION OF S

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Weavertown Environmental Group 2 Dorrington Road Carnegie, PA 15106 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED		TERMS OF SALE			SHII	³ VIA	FOB		FREIGHT TEAMS	
04/29/2008										
ID OPENING DATE:		05/20/	2008			BID	PENING TIME 01:30PM			
LINE	QUAN	ппү	UOP	CAT. NO.	ПЕМИ	UMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT	
	****	*****	****	ADDE	NDUM NO.	1 ****	******	***		
							NDERGROUND ST	DR-		
	SIGN-I	N SHEE	TS RE				THE PRE-BID 3/08 MANDATOR'	Y		
	PRE-BI									
	NO OTH	ER INF	ORMAT	ION I	S ATTACH	ED.				
	BID DA	TE AND	OPEN	ING T	IME REMA	IN 05/20	/08 a 1:30 PM	•		
	*****	****	****	*** N	O OTHER	CHANGES	*********	****		
						;				
}										
		j		Ì					Treestate	
				.]						
001		E	A	9	962-73				d 122 075 00	
R	ECLAMA	TION:	REST	DRATIC	ON OF LAI	 HTO & GV	ER PROPERTIES		\$ 132,075.00	
	2			7 W						
NATURE ///				SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR	TELEDUONE	1	DATE		
U	5'C1/	1110				72	4-746-4850 PATE 5/19/08			
Environme	ntal Mar		25-1	404579			ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO	BE NOTED ABOVE	



RFQ COPY

2 Dorrington Road

Carnegie, PA 15106

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Weavertown Environmental Group

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP13974

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

		DATE PE	IINTED 2/2008	TE	RMS OF SA	LE		SHIPV	IA:		Flo	JB:		FRE	GHT TEF	MS:	
BID		NING DA		-105/20,	/ 2008		L	ORGENERANC	_{EARB}]		PENING	TIME	01	:30PM			
	ı	INE	GL	JANTITY	UOP	GAT NO		TEMNUN				PRICE?			AMOUNT		
00	01			1	EA			2-73						\$132	,075.	00	
			RECLA	MATION	REST	ORATI	ON	OF LAN	D & C	THE	R PROPE	RTIES			;		
			THE W	EST VIF	GINIA	PURC	HAS	ING DI	VISIC	N,	FOR THE	AGENC	Υ,				
	***		TION	S OFFIC	E OF ROM Q	ENVIR UALIF	ONM LEĎ	ENTAL I	REMĖD RS TO	IAI AW	'ION, IS 'ARD A C	SOLIC!					
	; ;	1	OF UN	DERGROU LEM, WE	ND SI ST VI	ORAGE RGINIZ	$_{A}^{\mathrm{AT}}$	NKS (US PER THE	T) A	T T WOJ	THE REMODING E	XXON					
		1	SPECI	FICATIO ULE AS	NS, T	erms /	ÇIVI.	CONDI	TIONS	, A	ND THE	BID					
			04/23	DATORY /2008 A RESULT	T 11	00 AM.	. !	FAILURE	TO	CE ATT	WILL BE END THE	HELD PRE-BI	CD				
	. !	:	#119/0	CLARKSB	JRG/BF	RIDGER	OR!	T (RT.	50%.	G(KE EXIT O 14.7 N V-23) TO	II !			,		
	:		DOWNTO	IAS NWC HT NO	EM - G E LEFT	3O 1.6	M.	I. ARR	IVÉ Z	AT :	156 E MA	IN ST,					.
	: :	, and a	·		,, 33	21 /		um I I I U D	E: 3)	7	ro. 22,						
	:	7.'	EXHIBI	1			· 1		•		, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	;		: .			
			WITHIN IS REC	120 CA EIVED.	LENDA UNLE	R DAY: SS OT	S A HER	AFTER TRANSPORT	HE NC	TIC	BE PERF E TO PR), THE F	OCEED		:			
•	;	· : ,	EXECUT	ED PURC	HASE	ORDER	WI	LL BE	CONSI	DER	RED NOTI	CE TO					
SIGNAT	URE	H	4.11.	ML.		GEE REVEI	RSE	SIDE FOR TER	VISIAND C EPHONE	ONDIT	IONS	DAT	E				
me	······································	<u> </u>		FEIN			··········		·····		Anno	ESS CHANG	······································	RE NOT	EU VBO	/E	_
				I							AUUNI	UNANU	11 C	OFINOI	-N WD()	¥ E	- 1



RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DEP13974

2

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Weavertown Environmental Group 2 Dorrington Road Carnegie, PA 15106

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304 - 926 - 049925304

TERMS OF SALE FREIGHT/TERMS SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED: 04/02/2008 05/20/2008 BID OPENING DATE: AMOUNT QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE LINE PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP supplied are of an inferior quality or do not conform WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR DODDRIDGE COUNTY, PURSUANT (PREVAILING TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21+5A, ET, SEQ. WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE WORKERS' COMPENSATION: A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF (XX) INSURANCE: OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. | UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: | FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITION: FEN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY '

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for ______REGINUMBER Quotation *

DEP13974

3.

address:correskondencemoratiennono: CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

Weavertown Environmental Group 2 Dorrington Road Carnegie, PA 15106

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA 33. FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE. F.O.B. 04/02/2008 05/20/2008 BID OPENING DATE: OPENING OI:30PM AMOUNT LINE **QUANTITY** ITEM NUMBER MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, BONDS MAY BE IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WIL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND. PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: À TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BON COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS.: X NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE ME FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

2 Dorrington Road

Carnegie, PA 15106

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Weavertown Environmental Group

Request for Quotation

DEP13974

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION 601 57TH STREET SE .CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED 04/02/2008		ALE.	SHIP VIA	FC	8	FREIGHTTERM	3
BID OPENING DATE:	- '05/20/2008		BID	OPENING	TIME O	L:30PM	
LINE I C	NOP UTITAAU	CAT. ITE	MINUMBER :	UNIT	PRICE	AMOUNT	
NO.	5		1 ;				;
T TIN	DERSTAND THAT	תי שמדדודים ייים	כי אוביד אי יד	שם סטרטיו	שיי ארי יינונ		•
	NDUM(S) MAY E						•
					:	:	
	OR MUST CLEAF ESENTATION MA				; אזרי א אייער		
	DISCUSSION H					•	
AND	any state per	SONNEL IS N	OT BINDING	. ONLY	THE		
	RMATION ISSUE						
SPEC	IFICATIONS BY	TAN OFFICIAL	ADDENDOM	TR RIND	. DILL	,	
	4. (/ k	halla					
				GNATURE			
· 1	Veavertown Envi	ronmental! Grou	ıp cd	MPANY	:		
' ' ' '	lay 19, 2008			LIT LITAT		ļ ·	
	ay 19, 2000		DA	TE		,	
עים כו	11/96				•		
KEV.	11/90	:	:				
		:	,				
,	CC	NTRACTORS LI	CENSE				
WEST	VIRGINIA STA	TE CODE 21-1	1-2 REOUT	RES THAT	ALL		
PERSO	ONS DESIRING	TO PERFORM O	CONTRACTING	3 WORK IN	N THIS		
	E MUST HE LIC		WEST VIRG				
LICEN	ISING BOARD I	TIONS FOR A					
.,	BY CONTACTIN						1
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	OL COMPLEX,			CHARLEST	CON, WV		ĺ
25305	. TELEPHONE	: (304) 558-	7890				٠.
WEST	VIRGINIA STA	TE CODE 21-1	1-11 REQUI	RES ANY			
PROSP	ECTIVE BIDDE	R TO INCLUDE	THE CONTR	RACTORS			Ì
. JLICEN	SE NUMBER ON	THEIR BID.					
		SEE REVERSE SIDE FO	HIERMS AND COND	ITIONS			
GIGNATURE (IMC-		TELEPHONE		DATE		
me /	FEIN			ADDR	ESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE	=



DATE PRINTED

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

BEP13974

PAGE

FREIGHT TERMS

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

SH-P TO

SHIP VIA

Weavertown Environmental Group 2 Dorrington Road Carnegie, PA 15106

TERMS OF SALE.

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

FOB.

04/02, BID OPENING DATE	l	2008	BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM .
LINE	QUANTITY	LIOP CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
,	BIDDER TO CO	MPLETE:			
	CONTRACTORS	NAME: Wea	vertown Environment	al Group	
	CONTRACTORS I	LICENSE NO	. WV 020307	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
	THE SUCCESSFO COPY OF THEIR A PURCHASE OF	R CONTRACT	WILL BE REQUIRED ORS LICENSE PRIO ACT	TO FURNISH A R TO ISSUANCE OF	
		AP	PLICABLE LAW		
	AND REGULATION THE "REQUEST DIVISION IS INTO PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION OTHER SOUTH THE SOUTH	ONS, AND THE FOR QUOTATION OF PROVIDER RCE, VERBALLINFORMATION	E CODE, PURCHASI HE INFORMATION P FION" ISSUED BY JTHORITY GOVERNI ED IN SPECIFICAT AL OR WRITTEN, W TON PROVIDED FROM PARAGRAPH IS VO	THE PURCHASING NG THIS ION MANUALS, OR HICH CONTRADICTS IN THE SOURCES AS	
I.	FOR BANKRUPTIC	Y PROTECTI	INT THE VENDOR/CO CON, THIS CONTRAC ID IS TERMINATED	T IS AUTOMATI-	
F	REV. 1/2005				
		. пот	ICE		
A	SIGNED BID N	AUST BE SU	BMITTED TO:	•	÷
GNATURE (E. Mi	SEEREVE	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COND TELEPHONE	ITIONS DATE	
rle)	FEIN			ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TOOST

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

2 Dorrington Road

Carnegie, PA 15106

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Weavertown Environmental Group

Request for Quotation

DEP13974

ADDRESS CORRESPON	DENCE TO ATTENTION OF
CHUCK BOWMAN	
304-558-2157	•

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN 04/02/		CESALE SHIF	PVIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE	1	008 .	BID O	PENING TIME (JI:30EM
LINE	YTITMAUD	UOP CAT ITEMIN	UMBER	UNITARICE	AMOUNT
	PURCHASII BUILDING 2019 WASI CHARLESTO THE BID SHOULI	NT OF ADMINISTRAT	AST 0 FORMATION		7
					,
	SEALED BID				
	BUYER:	QB-23			
, ,	REQ. NO.:	DEP13974			
: :	BID OPENING DA	TE: 05/20/2008			
i	BID OPENING TI	ME: 1:30 PM			
		A FAX NUMBER IN REGARDING YOUR		IS NECESSARY	
	(412)_	429-0219			
	PLEASE PRINT C	R TYPE NAME OF PI S QUOTE:	ERSON TO	CONTACT	
egt e	Craig	C. Wyda (724) 746-4	850		
·	J)	A see beverse side for:	Pems and condu	, CIONS	
IGNATURE /	1 - 1 M	/	TELEPHONE .	DATE	
ITLE	FEIN			ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

(194

DEP 13974 Bid Schedule

item No.	Quantity	Description	Unit Price	Amount
4	1,000	Removal and proper disposal of petroleum contaminated water, rinsate and/or product. (per gallon)	5.63	5,630
2	1	Transportation of petroleum contaminated water, rinsate and/or product to disposal facility. (lump sum)	1625	1,625
3	6	Purge vapors from UST (5) and AST(1) to <10% LEL. (per tank)	200	1,200
4	25	Excavate and extract UST / piping from the ground. (per 1000 gallon tank volume)	200	5,000
5	6	Cut openings in USTs (5) / AST(1) and clean sludges from them. (per tank)	4,000	24,000
6	6	Dispose / scrap cleaned UST. (5) / AST (1) (per tank)	400	2,400
7	6	Dispose of tank-cleaning sludges. (per drum)	395	2,370
8	500	Segregate obviously contaminated vs. non-contaminated soils and stockpile contaminated soils/debris on site on 6 mil black plastic and cover with 6 mil black plastic. (per ton)	10	5,000
9	680	Backfill excavations with crusher run. (per ton)	40	27,200
10	1 1	Mobilization and demobilization. (lump sum)	5,000	5,000
11	10	Load, transport and properly dispose of non-hazardous material such as piping, dispensers, etc. (per ton)	100	1,000
12	500	Load, transport and properly dispose of petroleum contaminated soil at a state approved landfill and supply manifests. Unit price includes landfill tipping fees, etc. (per ton)	85	42,500
13	2	Direct push equipment including mobilization and demobilization. (per day)	2,500	5,000
14	120	Temporary 1 inch piezometer for groundwater sampling (per linear foot)	5	600
15	12	Disposable Polyethylene Bailers, .75" x 36", Weighted. (each)	25	300
16	2	IDW Disposal (per drum).	125	250
17	1	Tank closure report forms, boring logs and submittal. (lump sum)	3,000	3,000
		тот	AL =	\$ 132,075

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable. (Pursuant to Legislative Rule 148-CSR1, 6.4.2)



CONTRACTOR LICENSE

Authorized by the

West Virginia Contractor Licensing Board

Number:

WV020307

Classification:

SPECIALTY

WEAVERTOWN ENVIRONMENTAL GROUP 201 SOUTH JOHNSON ROAD HOUSTON, PA 15342

Date Issued

Expiration Date

Authorized Company Signature

Chair, West Virginia Contractor

Licensing Board

This license, or a copy thereof, must be posted in a conspicuous place at every construction site where work is being performed. This license number must appear in all advertisements, on all bid submissions and on all fully executed and binding contracts. This license cannot be assigned or transferred by licensee. Issued under provisions of West Virginia Code, Chapter 21, Article 11.

				BID BOND						
	KNO	WALL MEN BY TH	ESE PRESENTS, Th	at we, the undersigned,	Veavertown Tra	insport Leasi	ng, Inc. d/b/a We	avertown Environmental		
Group	of_	2 Dorrington Roa	d, Carnegie, PA 15106	a corporation o	es Principal,	and Westo	hester Fire Insura	ance Company		
	of_	New York	New York	a corporation o	rganized and e	nisting unde	r the laws of the	State of		
New	York	with its princips	office in the City of	Atlanta, GA	as Surely, a	ure theld and	firmly bound unb	o the State		
of West	Virgin	la, as Obligee, in th	e penal sum of Five f	Percent of Amount Bid	(\$_5%) for the payme			
weil am				ourselves, our helrs, ad that whereas the Princip						
Danish				attached hereto and ma						
			Fanks - DEP 13974							
agreem force ar exceed way imp	(a) I (b) I end sine end effe the pe The ! paired outce o 1N W eused I	all furnish any other valed by the eccept ct. It is expressly us nal amount of this of Surely, for the valua or affected by any of any such extension ITNESS WHEREO their corporate seals	coepted and the Print bonds and insurance ance of said bid, then aderstood and agrees obligation as herein states received, hereby stip adension of the time van. F. Principal and Sure:	pulates and agrees that within which the Obliges by have hereunto set the to and these presents to	reposal, and shull and void, oil turely for any artific obligations of may accept such thanks and se	rail in all oth herwise this not all claims of said Sure ch bid, and o rais, and suc	er respects perfor obligation shall a hereunder shall be and its bond a said Surety does the of them as are officers, this	om the remain in full , in no event, thall be in no hereby		
Principa	el Com	orato Seal			d/b/a Weave		nmental group			
	•					(MsM)	of Principal)			
					(Must be President or Vice President)					
						:	(Title)			
Súndy	Carpo	ale Saal			Westchester		e of Surety)			
					Charmaine V	. Perella Atto	mey-in-Fact	- L		
IMPOR must b	TANT e affix	- Surety executing ed, a power of all	g bonds must be illo orney must be attack	ensed in Wost Virginia hed.	to transact su	ırety insura	nce. Raised co	rporate seals		

Agency_ REQ.P.O#_

WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY



1196151

Know all men by these presents: That WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of New York, having its principal office in the City of Atlanta. Georgia: pursuant to the following Resolution, adopted by the Board of Directors of the said Company on December 11, 2006, to wit:

"RESOLVED, that the following authorizations relate to the execution, for and on behalf of the Company, of bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts and other written commitments of the Company entered into the ordinary course of business (each a "Written Commitment").

Each of the Chairman, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized to execute any Written Communicatiful and the Vice Presidents of the Company is otherwise.

2) Each duly appointed attorney in-fact of the Company is hereby authorized to execute any Written Commitment for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal of the Company or otherwise, to the extent that such action is authorized by the grant of powers provided for in such persons written appointment as such attorney in-fact.

3) Each of the Chairman, the President and the Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized, for and on behalf of the Company, to appoint in writing any person the attorney-in-fact of the Company with full power and ambority to execute, for and on behalf of the Company, under the seal of the Company, or otherwise, such Written Commitments of the Company as may be specified in such written appointment, which specification may be by general type or class of Written Commitments of the Commitments o

4) Each of the Chairman, the President and Vice Presidents of the Company is hereby authorized, for and on behalf of the Company, to delegate to writing to any other officer of the Company the authorized execute for and on behalf of the Company, under the Company's seal or otherwise, such Written Community of the Company as are specified in such written delegation, which specification may be by general type or class of Written Community or by specification of one or more particular. Written Community.

(5) The signature of any officer or other person executing any Written Commitment or appointment or delegation pursuant to this Resolution, and the seal of the Company, may be affixed by facsimile on such Written Commitment or written appointment or delegation.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the foregoing Resolution shall not be deemed to be an exclusive statement of the powers and authority of officers, employees and other persons to act for and on behalf of the Company, and such Resolution shall not limit or otherwise affect the exercise of any such power or authority officery is evaluating granted or vested.

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Resolution of the Board of Directors of the Company adopted at the meeting held on November 8, 1999 relating to the authorization of certain persons to execute, for and on behalf of the Company, Written Commitments and appointments and delegations, is hereby rescinded.

Does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint JAY BLACK, BRIAN F. JEFFE, MICHAEL J. PETRASEK SR., JOSEPHINE M. STREYLE and CHARMAINE V. PERELLA all of the City of Pittsburgh, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, each individually if there be more than

one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver on its behalf, and as its act and deed any and all bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts and other writings in the nature thereof in penalties not exceeding. Five Million Dollars (\$5,000,000) and the execution of such writings in pursuance of these presents shall be as binding upon said Company, as fully and amply as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its principal office;

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Stephen M. Haney, Vice-President, has hereunto subscribed his name and affixed the corporate scal of the said WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY this 12th day of March 2007.

COMBANGE OF STREET

WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

Stephen M. Haney, Vice President

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF PHILADELPHIA SS.

On this 12th day of March, A.D. 2007, before me, a Notary Public of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania in and for the County of Philadelphia came Stephen M. Hancy, Vice-President of the WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY to me personally known to be the individual and officer who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged that he executed the same, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the corporate seal of said Company, that the said corporate seal and his signature were duly affixed by the authority and direction of the said corporation, and that Resolution, adopted by the Board of Directors of said Company, referred to in the preceding instrument, is now in force.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal at the City of Philadelphia the day and year first above written



NOTARIAL SEAL Kathileen Tirri, Notary Public Philadelphia, Philadelphia County My commission expires September 22, 2007

I, the undersigned Assistant Secretary of WESTCHESTER FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the original POWER OF ATTORNEY, of which the foregoing is a substantially true and correct copy, is in full force and effect.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto subscribed my name as Assistant Secretary, and affixed the corporate scal of the Corporation, this $\frac{\cancel{\cancel{6}} \cancel{\cancel{9}} \mathbf{T} \mathbf{H}_{ay}}{\cancel{\cancel{6}} \cancel{\cancel{9}} \mathbf{H}_{ay}}$ of $\frac{\cancel{\cancel{9}} \cancel{\cancel{9}} \mathbf{H}_{ay}}{\cancel{\cancel{9}} \cancel{\cancel{9}} \mathbf{H}_{ay}}$



William L. Kelly, Assistant Secretary

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY MAY NOT BE USED TO EXECUTE ANY BOND WITH AN INCEPTION DATE AFTER March 12, 2009.